

66828-5

66828-5

NO. 66828-5-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DONNA M. KELLAR,

Appellant,

vs.

THE ESTATE OF KENNETH L. KELLAR,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Filed  
9.27-11

Michael L. Olver, WSBA #7031  
Christopher C. Lee, WSBA #26516  
Kameron L. Kirkevold, WSBA #40829  
Attorneys for Appellant  
Helsell Fetterman LLP  
1001 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 292-1144

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....2

    A. Assignments of Error.....2

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....3

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....5

    A. Procedural History.....5

    B. Statement of Facts.....7

**IV. ARGUMENT**.....14

    A. Standard of Review.....14

    B. The Prenuptial Agreement Was Not Substantively Nor  
Procedurally Fair.....15

        1. The Estate bears the burden of proving that the prenuptial  
agreement was valid.....16

        2. The Kellar prenuptial agreement is not substantively fair.....18

        3. The Kellar prenuptial agreement is not procedurally fair.....23

            a. Mr. Kellar did not fully disclose the amount, character  
and value of his property.....24

            b. Mrs. Kellar did not receive effective, independent legal  
counsel.....27

            c. Mrs. Kellar was not aware of her legal rights prior to  
entering into the prenuptial agreement.....27

            d. The prenuptial agreement was procedurally unfair  
because Mrs. Kellar signed the final contract only five days before the  
wedding.....28

    C. Mrs. Kellar Was Wrongly Estopped From Challenging The  
Validity of the Prenuptial Agreement.....30

        1. The question of the validity of Mr. Kellar’s prenuptial  
Agreement is a question of law and is therefore not subject to the  
Limitations of judicial estoppel.....32

2. The Estate cannot establish that the three Arkinson Factors have been met.....	33
a. Mrs. Kellar’s position before the South Dakota Gaming Commission is not “clearly inconsistent” with her current position.....	33
b. The South Dakota Gaming Commission is not a judicial body nor was the Commission misled.....	34
c. Mrs. Kellar does not gain an unfair advantage or impose an unfair detriment to the Estate if not estopped.....	34
3. The <i>Markley</i> factors also weigh in favor of reversing the Ruling on estoppel.....	35
a. The validity of the prenuptial agreement was not at issue before the Gaming Commission.....	35
b. There was no judgment.....	35
c. Arguing that an agreement is invalid is not inconsistent with testifying to what an agreement should do.....	36
d. The parties and questions must have been the same.....	36
e. Mr. Kellar could not have been misled or changed his position.....	37
f. There is not change of position.....	37
D. Mrs. Kellar Did Not Ratify the Prenuptial Agreement.....	37
E. The Court Erred in Granting the Estate’s Motion to Strike Portions of Mrs. Kellar’s Declaration .....	41
1. Mrs. Kellar’s testimony regarding her own acts are not barred by the dead man’s statute.....	41
2. Mrs. Kellar’s testimony regarding her own impressions Are not barred by the dead man’s statute.....	43
3. Documents are not barred by the dead man’s statute.....	44
4. The Estate has waived any right they may have had to Prevent Donna Kellar’s testimony regarding the prenuptial agreement.....	45
F. The Court Should Have Granted Mrs. Kellar’s Motion to Reconsider Based on Newly Discovery Evidence on the Ratification/	

Estoppel Issue.....48

- 1. The newly discovered evidence was previously unavailable.48
- 2. The newly discovered evidence would have affected the Court’s decision on summary judgment.....49

G. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Awarding Attorney’s Fees and Costs to the Estate and in the Amount of the Award.....52

H. Mrs. Kellar Requests Attorneys’ Fees and Costs on Appeal.....54

**V. CONCLUSION.....55**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Case Law**

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App 35, 244 P.3d 32 (2010) .....	32
<i>An How v. Furth</i> , 13 Wn. 550, 554, 43 P. 639 (1896) .....	42
<i>Arkinson v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 538, 160 P.3d 13 (2007) .....	30, 31
<i>Ashmore v. Estate of Duff</i> , 165 Wn.2d 948, 951-52, 205 P.3d 111 (2009)..	32
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 98, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006) .....	30
<i>Bentzen v. Demmons</i> , 68 Wn. App. 339, 346, n.6, 842 P.2d 1015 (1993)44, 47	
<i>Boettcher v. Busse</i> , 45 Wn.2d 579, 582, 277 P.2d 368 (1954).....	42
<i>Botka v. Estate of Hoerr</i> , 105 Wn. App 974, 21 P.3d 723 (2001) .....	46, 47
<i>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 353, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	15
<i>CHD, Inc. v. Taggart</i> , 153 Wn. App 94, 102, 220 P.3d 229 (2009) .....	32
<i>Dwelly v. Chesterfield</i> , 88 Wn.2d 331, 334, 560 P.2d 353 (1997).....	43
<i>Duc Tan v. Le</i> , 161 Wn. App. 340, 366, 254 P.3d 904 (2011).....	15
<i>Emmerson v. Weilep</i> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 940, 110 P.3d 214 (2005) .....	52
<i>Erickson v. Kerr</i> , 125 Wn.2d 183, 188, 883 P.2d 313 (1994).....	44
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972) .....	17, 19, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 36, 45
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 310, 27 P.3d 600 (2001) .....	14
<i>Hamlin v. Merlino</i> , 44 Wn.2d 851, 862-863, 272 P.2d 125, 131 (1954) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 38
<i>In re Estate of Crawford</i> , 107 Wn2d 493, 730 P.2d 675 (1986) .....	3, 17, 29, 37, 38
<i>In re Flannery's Estate</i> , 315 Pa. 576, 173 A. 303 (1934) .....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Bernard</i> , 165 Wn.2d 895, 904, 204 P.3d 907 (2009) .....	16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 37, 40
<i>In re Marriage of Zier</i> , 136 Wn. App 40, 47, 147 P.3d 624 (2006).....	16

<i>Jacobs v. Brock</i> , 73 Wn.2d 234, 237-38, 437 P.2d 920 (1968) .....	43
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001) .....	32
<i>Jones v. McGonigle</i> , 327 Mo. 457, 37 S.W.2d 892 (1931).....	38
<i>King v. Clodfelter</i> , 10 Wn. App 514, 521, 518 P.2d 206 (1974).....	4, 30, 32
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 749, 758, 33 P.3d 406 (2001) .....	54
<i>Lappine v. Lueurell</i> , 13 Wn. App. 277, 534 P.2d 1038 (1975).....	43
<i>Lennon v. Estate of Lennon</i> , 108 WN. App 167, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001)..	41, 43
<i>Louisville, N.A. &amp; C. Ry. Co. v. Louisville Trust Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 552, 567, 19 S. Ct. 817, 43 L.Ed. 1081 (1899) .....	39
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn.2d 605, 615, 198 P.2d 486 (1948).....	31, 35, 37
<i>Matter of Marriage of Foran</i> , 67 Wn. Ap 242, 249, 834 P.2d 1081 (1992) .....	16, 17, 27, 29
<i>Marriage of Matson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 479, 730 P.2d 688 (1986) .....	3, 16, 17, 23, 24, 28, 29, 38, 39, 45, 46
<i>Osteen v. Estate of Wineburg</i> , 30 Wn. App 923, 934-935 (1982) .....	44
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 381, 46 P.3d 789 (2002) .....	15
<i>Slavin v. Ackman</i> , 119 Wn. 48, 204 P. 816 (1922).....	42
<i>Sligar v. Odell</i> , 156 WN. App. 720, 233 P.3d 914 (2010).....	48
<i>Snohomish County v. Hawkins</i> , 121 Wn. App. 505, 510-11, 89 P.3d 713 (2004) .....	39, 40
<i>South Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010)3,	39
<i>Thor v. McDearmid</i> , 63 Wn. App. 193, 202, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991) .....	44, 45
<i>Underwriters v. Travelers</i> , 161 Wn. App. 265, 286, 256 P.3d 368 (2011)..	15
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 47, 846 P.2d 522 (1993) .....	15
<i>Whitney v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 90 Wn.2d 105, 108, 570 P.2d 937 (1978) .....	20
<i>Wildman v. Taylor</i> , 46 Wn. App. 546, 550-551, 731 P.2d (1987).....	44
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.84.330.....	54
RCW 5.60.030.....	4, 41

RCW 11.96A.150(1) .....	54
RCW 26.16.210.....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 56(c) .....	14
CR 59.....	48
RAP 14.2 .....	54
RAP 18.1(a).....	54
<b>Treatise</b>	
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution:	
Analysis and Recommendations § 7.04 (3)(a) .....	30
